RESOLUTION NO. R-88- /4

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has been petitioned to annex Golden Meadows Subdivision to the City; and

WHEREAS, the sewage treatment plant and collection system in Golden Meadows were not constructed under the supervision of the City; and

WHEREAS, the streets and drainage systems in Golden Meadows were not built to meet City standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

That the city will annex Golden Meadows Subdivision under the following conditions:

- 1. The City of Conway will assume no responsibility for the sewage treatment plant or collection system in Golden Meadows Subdivision.
- 2. Prior to the annexation of Golden Meadows the drainage system must be modified to meet the approval of the City Engineer.
- 3. Prior to the annexation of Golden Meadows, the streets must be modified to meet the standards in the Conway Land Development Code for street construction in the Territorial Jurisdiction of the City of Conway.

PASSED this 28th day of June

Hartunel

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

City Clerk